
Audit and Governance Committee
Date: Monday, 18 January 2021
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Please note that, due to the 
current coronavirus pandemic the 
Council has reviewed its approach to 
holding committee meetings.  

This meeting will be held remotely in a Microsoft
Teams Live Event (see link below)

Membership: (Quorum 3)
Matthew Hall (Chairman), Richard Biggs (Vice-Chairman), Susan Cocking, Rod Adkins, 
Janet Dover, Barry Goringe, Mike Parkes, Bill Pipe, Clare Sutton and Bill Trite

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road, 
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please contact Susan Dallison on 01305 
252216 - susan.dallison@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free public 
app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council.

Due to the current coronavirus pandemic the Council has reviewed its approach to holding
committee meetings. Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and listen
to the debate online by using the following link:-
Audit & Governance Committee

Members of the public wishing to view the meeting from an iphone, ipad or android
phone will need to download the free Microsoft Team App to sign in as a Guest, it is
advised to do this at least 30 minutes prior to the start of the meeting.

Please note that public speaking has been suspended. However Public Participation will
continue by written submission only. Please see detail set out below.

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its
business whenever possible. A recording of the meeting will be available on the council’s
website after the event.
Using social media at virtual meetings
Anyone can use social media such as tweeting and blogging to report the meeting when it 
is open to the public.

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NjM3MzExNzEtNWYxNi00MDcwLWIwZGEtMjE2ZDFkMzgzZTUy%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%220a4edf35-f0d2-4e23-98f6-b0900b4ea1e6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22a6712cc6-06d6-4f8a-9f85-df159c7b78c1%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


A G E N D A

Page No.

1  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2  MINUTES 5 - 12

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2020.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.

4  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

To receive questions or statements on the business of the committee 
from town and parish councils and members of the public. 

Public speaking has been suspended for virtual committee meetings 
during the Covid-19 crisis and public participation will be dealt with 
through written submissions only. 

 Members of the public who live, work or represent an organisation 
within the Dorset Council area, may submit up to two questions or a 
statement of up to a maximum of 450 words.  All submissions must be 
sent electronically to susan.dallison@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk  by the 
deadline set out below.  

When submitting a question please indicate who the question is for 
and include your name, address and contact details.  Questions and 
statements received in line with the council’s rules for public 
participation will be published as a supplement to the agenda.

Questions will be read out by an officer of the council and a response 
given by the appropriate Portfolio Holder or officer at the meeting.  All 
questions, statements and responses will be published in full within the 
minutes of the meeting.  

The deadline for submission of the full text of a question or 
statement is 8.30am on Wednesday 13 January 2021.

mailto:susan.dallison@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


5  INTERNAL AUDIT 2020/21 PLAN PROGRESS REPORT 13 - 30

To consider the 2020/21 Plan Progress Report from SWAP. 

6  RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 31 - 62

To consider a report from the Service Manager for Assurance.

7  EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE: UPDATE ON THE POINTS RAISED 
BY DELOITTE AT THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT & GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE ON 16 NOVEMBER 2020.

To receive a verbal update from the Executive Director for Corporate 
Development.

8  COUNCIL TAX BRIEFING

To receive a briefing from the Corporate Director, Finance & 
Commercial.

9  REDMOND REVIEW BRIEFING

To receive an update from the Service Manager for Finance Policy & 
Compliance.

10  CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGES

To report to the committee on any changes made to the Constitution 
under powers delegated to the Monitoring Officer.

11  FORWARD PLAN 63 - 68

To consider the work programme for the Committee.

12  URGENT ITEMS

To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes.

13  EXEMPT BUSINESS

To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following 
item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 



meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). 

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered.

There is no exempt business.



DORSET COUNCIL - AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 16 NOVEMBER 2020

Present: Cllrs Matthew Hall (Chairman), Richard Biggs (Vice-Chairman), 
Susan Cocking, Rod Adkins, Janet Dover, Barry Goringe, Mike Parkes, Bill Pipe, 
Clare Sutton and Bill Trite

Also present: Cllr Jon Andrews, Cllr Gary Suttle and Ian Howse (Deloitte)

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Paul Ackrill (Service Manager (Finance)), Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - 
Corporate Development S151), Lee House (Service Manager for Finance), 
Richard Ironside (Service Manager for (Finance) Policy and Compliance), Heather 
Lappin (Head of Strategic Finance), Theresa Leavy (Executive Director of People 
- Children), Jonathan Mair (Corporate Director - Legal & Democratic Service 
Monitoring Officer), Jim McManus (Corporate Director - Finance and Commercial), 
Tony Meadows (Head of Commissioning), David Wilkes (Service Manager for 
Treasury and Investments), Sian White (Service Manager, Finance) and Fiona 
King (Democratic Services Officer)

29.  Apologies

No apologies for absence were received at the meeting.

30.  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2020 were confirmed and 
signed.

31.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

32.  Public Participation

There were no representations from parish or town councils or from members 
of the public.

33.  Dorset Council Statement of Accounts

The Committee considered a report and received a presentation on the 
outturn and the accounts.

Members were advised that despite an overspend during the year, the 
delivery of more than £10m of savings from the reorganisation had been 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2

achieved.   COVID-19 was also likely to have a long and sustained impact on 
the council’s finances and officers were still unclear about the levels of 
funding the Council would receive from Government in the future.
 
Members received a presentation from the Corporate Director for Finance and 
Commercial explaining the background to the achievement of producing the 
first set of accounts for Dorset Council. This presentation is attached as an 
annexure to these minutes.

Following a question about earmarked reserves, the Corporate Director 
explained these included insurance reserves, PFI reserves and reserves to 
support particular risks and mitigation. Money in reserves included grant 
income that hasn’t yet been spent. 

In respect of continued assets, the Corporate Director confirmed that Section 
106 monies was money that has not been received yet but if everything 
proceeded as expected it will.

The Service Manager for Finance, Policy and 
[...]
ose to refinance or repay officers would look at these. At times it was 
difficult to get out of some long-term liabilities as there could be penalties 
incurred. There were no immediate plans to take out any further long- term 
borrowing.  Short term borrowing was an area of consideration. It was 
suggested that the Committee looked at borrowing at a future meeting.  

The Chairman made reference quite a lot of money being saved by managing 
staff vacancies and asked for further details of savings in this regard.  The 
Executive Director undertook to provide further information on this outside of 
the meeting.  He added that the Cabinet in October made reference to the 
removal of a number of posts.

It was noted that in the Deloitte report there was mention about where the 
council could improve and the Chairman asked how this could be tracked or 
brought forward.  The Executive Director advised there was a tracker set up 
for such action for Internal Audit and something similar could be set up for 
External Audit.

Page 7



4

Following a question about a couple of high value exit packages that were not 
compulsory, the Executive Director advised that redundancies were made as 
a consequence of bringing the councils together, and these included the cost 
of the pension strain.  The Corporate Director for Finance and Commercial 
undertook to check that the analysis was correct and update the Chairman 
further outside of the meeting.

The Chairman thanked all the Finance team and Deloitte for all their work in 
putting the accounts together.

Decision
That members noted:-
1. the outturn position for Dorset Council for its first year of operation; 
2. the impact this had on the Council’s general fund and other reserves; 
3. the Auditor’s qualified opinion on arrangements for securing economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in Children’s Services; 
4. the content of the Auditor’s ISA260 report (separate report); 
5. to delegate authority to the Chairman of the Audit and Governance 
Committee and the Section 151 Officer to approve and sign the financial 
statements for the period ending 31 March 2020, once the external audit has 
been concluded.  If the external audit identifies the requirement for any 
material amendments to the statements these should be reported to the Audit 
Committee prior to signature.

Reason for Decision     
Under the Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2020, 
the statement of accounts and annual governance statement (AGS) must be 
approved by the Council, or a committee to which the Council has delegated 
authority by 30 November. It was also important for the Committee to 
understand any issues that need to continue to be monitored, challenged or 
scrutinised in future.

34.  Annual Audit Letters

The Executive Director for Corporate Development explained that this item 
had been debated in the previous item as part of the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts.

35.  Banking and Treasury Management Update

Members considered a report from the Executive Director for Corporate 
Development  which summarised the treasury management performance and 
position information for Dorset Council for the year to 30 September 2020.  It 
also provided an update on the transition of banking services to one provider.

Following a question from the Chairman regarding LEP balances the Service 
Manager for Treasury and Investment advised that the LEP had its own bank 
accounts but as Dorset was the administering authority for this group they 
formed part of the interest group with Nat West.  In response to a question 
regarding the levels of borrowing in Table 3 of the report, the Service 

Page 8



5

Manager advised that the interest rates were not known but could be 
presented at a later date.

In the light of recent events, the Vice-Chairman asked about insurance and 
queried where this sat and how it was reviewed.   The Corporate Director 
Finance and Commercial, advised that insurance provision was reviewed 
independently by internal audit and also by the external auditors.  He thought 
it might be helpful to add an item about insurance to a future agenda to aid 
members’ understanding.  The Chairman felt this would be helpful and asked 
that some form of the ‘what’s’ and ‘whys’ to the self-insure system would also 
be helpful.

Noted

36.  EU Exit - Update

Members considered a report from the Executive Director for Place which 
summarised the challenges and actions taken by the Council during this 
transition period, which was due to end on 31 December 2020.

Unfortunately, the Executive Director for Place was unable to attend due to a 
family bereavement and had asked that members forward ay questions direct 
to him for response.

Noted

37.  Constitutional Changes

The Corporate Director for Legal and Democratic advised members of a 
change to the Constitution that he had made using his delegated authority.  
The Corporate Director advised that he could use this authority to make 
changes to the Constitution where necessary to provide alignment and 
changes to procedures.  

This change related to the new Overview and Scrutiny Committees. Following 
discussion with the relevant Chairmen it was agreed that the monitoring of the 
performance of services should sit with the Scrutiny Committees rather than 
with the Overview Committees.

Noted

38.  Financial Report - Quarter 2 2020/21

The committee reviewed the Quarter 2 Finance Report, which had been 
presented to Cabinet on3 November 2020.

The Cabinet paper reported an overspend of £27.6m for 2020/21; an 
improvement of £15.5m since quarter 1.  The report itself summarised the 
main changes since the previous quarter and set out analysis by individual 
directorate for the Committee’s review.  

Page 9



6

Despite the improvement in the period, only a small amount of this reduced 
financial pressure for 2021/22 – because for example, underspends on the 
contingency budget were already built into the bu
[...]
eived additional funding for 
hospital discharges and plans were in place to recover this. It was important 
to ensure that the correct support and rehabilitation took place at the right 
time. 

In terms of the cost of agency staff, the Executive Director for Corporate 
Development undertook to provide details outside of the meeting.

In response to a question regarding the amount of funding town and Parish 
Council were likely to receive, the Corporate Director for Finance and 
Commercial advised that officers were working with the DAPTC and had 
agreed that information would be shared with them by 3 December 2020. 
Returns would need to be back by 31 January 2021 to enable the Council to 
review in February 2021. 

The Vice-Chairman asked about capital receipts and the potential for savings 
with home working.  The Executive Director for Corporate Development 

Page 10



7

advised that the Cabinet had agreed in October the Asset Management 
Strategy.  There was a surplus of properties as a result of the councils coming 
together. There were limited assumptions for this year but there would be a 
plan coming forward in respect of property rationalisation in the near future.

Noted

39.  Forward Plan

The Committee’s Forward Plan was reviewed and the following additions 
noted:-

Additions:
 Insurance strategy – an overview to be provided in January
 Item on borrowing, Cllr Parkes to email further information to the 

Chairman
 An update on points raised by Deloitte in their report

Noted

40.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items of business.

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 12.30 pm

Chairman

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            

 

Internal Audit ▪ Risk ▪ Special Investigations ▪ Consultancy 

Unrestricted 

 

 

 

 

Dorset Council 
Report of Internal Audit Activity  

Progress Report 20/21 – December 2020 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 5



Executive Summary 
 

 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further 
guided by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 

Page 1 of 17 

          
Unrestricted 

As part of our update reports, we will 
provide an ongoing opinion to 
support the end of year annual 
opinion. 
 
We will also provide details of any 
significant risks that we have 
identified in our work, along with the 
progress of mitigating previously 
identified significant risks by audit. 
 

 

The contacts at SWAP in  
connection with this report are: 
 
Rupert Bamberger 
Assistant Director 
Tel: 07720312464 
rupert.bamberger@swapaudit.co.uk 

 
Sally White 
Principal Auditor 
Tel:  07823473648 
sally.white@swapaudit.co.uk 

 

 

 

 

  Audit Opinion, Summary of Significant Risks and Follow up work 

  

Introduction:  
Since our last update, England has had a further four-week period of lockdown, followed by a return to a much 
stricter tier system of restrictions. Whilst this second lockdown and stricter tier system has not impacted on our 
audit work in the same way as the first national lockdown, the two audit staff that were redeployed to assist the 
Council with payment of business grants have been seconded to the Revenues and Benefits team again for the 
second round of business grant payments. This has impacted on the resources available to the team.  
 
Audit Opinion: 
This is our third quarterly update for 2020/21 and reviews completed have highlighted that whilst generally risks 
are well managed, we have identified some gaps, weaknesses and areas of non-compliance. However, we have 

[...]
tandards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 

Page 17 of 17 

       
Unrestricted 

Unrestricted 

Audit Type Audit Area Quarter Status Opinion 
No of 
Rec 

1 = Major  
3 = 
Medium 

Recommendation 

1 2 3 

Fraud Detection CiFAS Data Matching 4 
Waiting to 

go live 
     

Operational  Disclosure and Barring Service Checks 4 
Waiting to 

go live 
     

Operational  Continuous Auditing - Accounts Payable and Payroll 4  
Waiting to 

go live 
     

Grant Certification Troubled Families – final submission 4 
Waiting to 

go live 
     

Operational  Duplicate Payments – Quarter 3  4 
Waiting to 

go live 
     

Operational  Dedicated Schools Grant 4 
Deferred 
from Q2  

     

 

P
age 30



Audit and Governance Committee

December 2020 
Risk Management Update

For Decision
Portfolio Holder:  Cllr S Flower, Leader of the Council

Executive Director:  Jonathan Mair, Corporate Director, Legal & Democratic 

 
Name: David Trotter, Risk and Resilience Officer - Assurance; Tel: 01305 228692
Email : david.trotter@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk  

Name: Marc Eyre, Service Manager Assurance; Tel: 01305 224358
Email : marc.eyre@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Report Status:  Public

Recommendation: That Audit and Governance Committee review the key risks 
identified in the corporate and service risk registers. 

Reason for Recommendation: To ensure that the Council’s risk management 
methodologies remain current, proportionate and effective in enabling risk 
informed decisions to be made. 

1. Executive Summary 

The continual development and promotion of risk management will ensure that Dorset 
Council remains well placed to demonstrate that objective and informed decisions are taken. 
To help ensure that the Council is ultimately in a strong position to successfully face and 
address the varied challenges ahead. 

Strategic risk management is owned by the Senior Leadership Team, with an agreed risk 
management policy setting out the Councils commitment.  Corporate Directors are 
accountable for the top-level strategic risks.  These are informed by operational service level 
risks owned by Heads of Service and Service Managers.  

Previously the committee instructed the Risk and Resilience Officer to look to develop a 
revised risk scoring matrix and works surrounding the request are ongoing with a draft 
proposal currently with lead officers for comment. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6

mailto:david.trotter@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
mailto:marc.eyre@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


2. Financial Implications

No budget implications specifically, although unmanaged risks may pose a threat to the 
Council’s financial stability.  Identified risk improvement measures may also have direct 
budget implications, each of which need to be subject to a cost/benefit analysis prior to 
implementation.

3. Climate implications

“Failure to protect our environment and adapt services and communities to the impacts of a 
changing climate” is identified as one of the 20 corporate risk themes.

4. Other Implications

None

5. Risk Assessment

Having considered the risks associated with this decision using the Council’s approved risk 
management methodology, the level of risk has been identified as:

Current Risk: HIGH 

Residual Risk: HIGH 

The risk level is identified as High as Appendix B provides an update on those High-level risks 
which are currently identified within the Corporate Risk Register

6. Equalities Impact Assessment

Considering equalities issues is a key aspect of good governance, but there are no equalities 
issues arising directly from this report.

7. Appendices

Appendix A – Summary of Dorset Council corporate and service risks, including the snapshot 
of risk status scoring matrices. High Risk exception reports are provided for Adults and 
Housing; Children’s; Corporate and Place Services. 

8. Background Papers

None 

Page 32



DECEMBER 2020 - Risk Management Update Report 

1.0 Background 

1.1 An extract from the corporate risk register 
[...]
t Wessex on how they will deliver their routes using alternative vehicles at the start of the school term.
 Instigate emergency tree cutting where necessary
 Provide additional financial support for extra vehicles on routes affected

High Risk: 206) Changes to legislation around community transport groups operating under Section 19 and Section 22 licences could significantly affect the viability of community transport in future

Response: Difficult to define clearly now until the results and timeframes from the judicial review are made public 

P
age 56

https://dorsetcc.sharepoint.com/sites/Cmrisk/Lists/Dorset%20Council%20%20Service%20Risks/Place%20View.aspx?FilterField1=Service&FilterValue1=Place%20-%20EGI%20-%20Travel%20Dorset&FilterType1=Choice&viewid=ec1a2a66-3d2b-4535-9284-e6c8289746e0


7

Place Based Services – ENVIRONMENT & WELLBEING 
Likelihood

L M H
H 4 1
M 2

Im
pa

ct

L 1

Outstanding Update: 

High Risk: 140) Failure to adapt services and communities to the impacts of a changing climate

Response: The comprehensive climate change risk assessment has not been significantly responded to, other than within Dorset Highways and Public Health. The Dorset Low Carbon Economy Programme 
(DLCEP, worth £6.4m Jan 2018 - Dec 2020, funded from EU European Structural & Investment Funds) has begun. DCC had major role to play in developing LNP's Climate Change Position Statements on both 
Climate Change Adaptation and Mitigation in 2017.  As a result of this DCC is now working closely with the Dorset LNP to develop and deliver a Climate Change Adaptation Seminar in early 2018 to get buy in 
from key partners to develop a Climate Change Adaptation Framework for the County  (and B & P) which will look at the latest UKCP 18 scenarios for Dorset, the latest recognised national climate change risks 
as they apply to Dorset, other local risks and highlight the key adaptation actions required by different players across the Dorset sub region.

Place Based Services – COMMU
[...]
 – pay for relevant subscription fees, allow qualifications on email signatures - Controls – Long serving staff; Recruitment methods

P
age 61

https://dorsetcc.sharepoint.com/sites/Cmrisk/Lists/Dorset%20Council%20%20Service%20Risks/Place%20View.aspx?FilterField1=Service&FilterValue1=Place%20-%20Assets%20%26%20Property&FilterType1=Choice&viewid=ec1a2a66-3d2b-4535-9284-e6c8289746e0


T
his page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Governance Committee Forward Plan 2021

Date of 
Meeting

Item Purpose / Key lines of Enquiry Lead councillor / officer

18 January 2021
Internal Audit 2020/21 Plan Progress 
Report

To receive the report and note the 
internal audit progress for 2020/21

Portfolio Holder – Leader of the Council

Officer contact – Corporate Director – 
Legal & Democratic Services & 
Monitoring Officer and Executive 
Director – Corporate Development & 
S151

Risk Management Update To review and challenge the 
council’s corporate risk register 
including the effectiveness of the 
controls identified to bring down the 
level of risk to an acceptable level

Portfolio Holder – Leader of the Council

Officer contact – Service Manager for 
Assurance

Constitutional Changes (if required) To report to the committee on any 
changes made to the Constitution 
under powers delegated to the 
Monitoring Officer, to seek the views 
of the committee on any proposed 
changes requiring full Council 
approval and to receive an update 
on the 12 month review of the 
Constitution.

Portfolio Holder - Leader of the Council

Lead Officer - Corporate Director -Legal 
& Democratic Services
Monitoring Officer

Update on points raised by Deloitte at 
the meeting on 16 November 2020.

To update members of the 
committee

Portfolio Holder – Finance, Commercial 
and Capital Strategy

Lead Officer – Executive Director 
Corporate Development

P
age 63

A
genda Item

 11



Council Tax Briefing To update members of the 
committee

Portfolio Holder – Finance, Commercial 
and Capital Strategy

Lead officer – Corporate Director Finance 
& Commercial

Redmond Review Briefing To update members of the 
committee

Portfolio Holder - Leader of the Council

Lead Officer – Service Manager for 
Finance Policy & Compliance 

Insurance Strategy (a presentation on 
the rising of the Committee meeting)

To review and monitor. Portfolio Holder – Finance, Commercial 
and Capital Strategy

Lead Officer – Executive Director 
Corporate Development

P
age 64



22 February 2021
Financial Report Quarter 3 2020/21 
(Theresa Leavy & Vivienne 
Broadhurst to attend)

To review and scrutinise the Quarter 
3 finance report as presented to 
Cabinet

Portfolio Holder – Finance, Commercial 
& Capital Strategy

Officer contact - Executive Director – 
Corporate Development & S151

Annual Governance Statement To review and challenge the content 
of the statutory Annual Governance 
Statement ahead of its signing by the 
Leader of Council and Chief 
Executive

Portfolio Holder – Leader of the Council

Officer contact - Corporate Director – 
Legal & Democratic Services & 
Monitoring Officer

Constitutional Changes To receive a report on the revised 
Code of Conduct for Councillors and 
to review the process for the 
assessment of Code of Conduct 
breaches. 

To report to the committee on any 
changes made to the Constitution 
under powers delegated to the 
Monitoring Officer, to seek the views 
of the committee on any proposed 
changes requiring full Council 
approval and to receive an update 
on the 12 month review of the 
Constitution.

Portfolio Holder – Leader of the Council

Lead Officer – Corporate Director -
Legal & Democratic Service
Monitoring Officer

Review of the Council’s Policy on 
Borrowing

To review and monitor. Portfolio Holder Finance, 
Commercial and Capital 
Strategy

Officer contact – Service 
Manager for Treasury and 
Investments

P
age 65



19 April 2021
Value for Money Report 6 monthly update Portfolio Holder – Corporate 

Development & Change

Officer contact – Head of 
Business Intelligence and 
Corporate Communications

Internal Audit Update Report, Audit 
Planning Process for 2020/21 and 
Audit Charter

To receive an updated position 
on work progress, along with a 
report on the proposed audit 
planning process for 2021/22 and 
to receive a copy of the Audit 
Charter.

Portfolio Holder – Leader of the Council

Officer contact – Corporate 
Director – Legal & 
Democratic Services & 
Monitoring Officer and 
Executive Director – 
Corporate Development & 
S151

Annual Audit Opinion Report 2020/21 To receive the annual opinion 
report for the 2020/21 year.
 

External Audit

Risk Management Update To review and challenge the council’s 
corporate risk register including the 
effectiveness of the controls identified 
to bring down the level of risk to an 
acceptable level

Portfolio Holder – Leader of the Council

Officer contact – Service 
Manager for Assurance

P
age 66



Other items raised by Audit and Governance Committee requiring further consideration

Issue Notes Date raised
Workforce stress / mental health issues The committee have raised this as a 

potential area of work but note that it is 
linked to current transformation work

At committee on 7 November 2019

How Dorset Council holds and shares 
information

It is understood that some work is being 
undertaken in this area.

A councillor workshop on the Dorset 
Council transformation programmes is 
being held on 10 January 2020. The 
suggestion is that councillors attend this 
session and following this, the committee 
give further consideration to whether any 
further work is required in this area

At committee on 7 November 2019

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Internal Audit 2020/21 Plan Progress Report
	6 Risk Management Update
	DT RM Snap Shot - DEC 20
	Assurance Report - Adults  Housing Risks - DEC 2020 MASTER
	Assurance Report - Children's Service Risks - DEC 2020 MASTER
	Assurance Report - Corporate Service 

Minutes of the meeting


DORSET COUNCIL - AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 18 JANUARY 2021

Present: Cllrs Matthew Hall (Chairman), Richard Biggs (Vice-Chairman), 
Susan Cocking, Rod Adkins, Janet Dover, Barry Goringe, Mike Parkes, Bill Pipe, 
Clare Sutton and Bill Trite

Apologies: There were no apologies for absence.   

Also present: Ian Howse (Deloitte)

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
David Trotter (Risk and Resilience Officer), Jim McManus (Corporate Director - 
Finance and Commercial), Marc Eyre (Service Manager for Assurance), Rupert 
Bamberger (Assistant Director SWAP), Mark Payne (Business Development 
Team Leader), Andrew Billany (Corporate Director of Housing, Dorset Council), 
Richard Ironside (Service Manager for (Finance) Policy and Compliance), Heather 
Lappin (Head of Strategic Finance), Gill Vickers (Corporate Director, Adult Care 
Operations) and Sian White (Service Manager, Finance)

41.  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2020 were confirmed as a 
correct record and would be signed at a later date.

42.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

43.  Public Participation

There were no public questions or statements. 

44.  Internal Audit 2020/21 Plan Progress Report

Rupert Bamberger, Assistant Director, SWAP, introduced a report on the 
Internal Audit 2020/21 Plan Progress report.  On behalf of the committee the 
Chairman asked that thanks be passed onto all the staff at SWAP for all of 
their hard work.  Members of the committee asked a number of questions in 
relation to the report in respect of:
Duplicate payments
Areas of non-compliance 
Number of outstanding recommendations
Level of data protection training taking place
Transformation



2

Transport Operators Licence.

Decision
That the report be noted.    

45.  Risk Management Update

Marc Eyre, Service Manager for Assurance, introduced the Risk Management 
Update report.  Members of the committee discussed the report and asked 
questions relating to:
The procurement of a replacement transport management system (Trapeze).  
The Chairman requested a revised date for this procurement exercise.   

The Chairman also requested that officers set up a meeting with himself, Cllr 
Turner and Cllr Bartlett to discuss a way forward for dealing with the Vehicle 
Operators Licence and PUWER Regulations.   

In response to a query from the Chairman, the Service Manager for 
Assurance agreed to liaise with the Health & Safety Team on how health and 
safety reports could be incorporated into information provided to councillors.

Councillors also discussed:
Highlighting self-insurance on the Risk Register;
Implementing a 5x5 risk matrix;
How to assess mitigation measures put in place;
Failure to adapt services and communities to the impact of a changing climate 
– the Service Manager for Assurance agree to seek a response from the risk 
owner on whether the council was lagging behind.

Decision
That the report be noted.
         
 

46.  External Audit Update: Update on the points raised by Deloitte at the 
meeting of the Audit & Governance Committee on 16 November 2020.

The Executive Director for Corporate Development introduced an item on the 
external audit update.  Ian Howse from Deloitte provided members with an 
update on progress; it was hoped that the audit would be completed by mid 
February.  The Chairman hoped that the audit to be available for the next 
Audit & Governance Committee meeting on 22 February 2021.     

47.  Council Tax Briefing

Mark Payne, Business Development Team Leader gave a presentation on 
Council Tax.  The presentation slides would be sent to all members of the 
council, for information, after the meeting.  

 



3

48.  Redmond Review Briefing

The Service Manager for Finance Policy & Compliance gave a presentation 
on the Redmond Review, the independent review into the oversight of Local 
Audit and the transparency of local authority reporting by Sir Tony Redmond.

The Democratic Services Team were currently investigating training options 
for members of the Audit and Governance Committee and the Chairman 
asked members to respond to the survey on training needs.        

49.  Constitutional Changes

The Corporate Director for Legal & Democratic and Monitoring Officer 
updated the committee on a change to the Constitution implemented under 
delegated powers.  The Procedural Rules had been updated to require 
political group leaders, in addition to the Chairman of Council, to be consulted 
on whether a Notice of Motion submitted by a councillor was valid.   

50.  Forward Plan

The committee noted the Forward Plan.
As a change to the published Forward Plan it was agreed to add the External 
Audit Update to the February meeting. 

51.  Urgent items

There were no items of urgent business.

52.  Exempt Business

There were no items of exempt business. 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.50 am

Chairman


